- 265 -
ANNEX 3
Section 1
CODIFICATION OF HAZARD STATEMENTS
A3.1.1 Introduction
A3.1.1.1 Hazard statement means a statement assigned to a hazard class and category that describes the nature
of the hazards of a hazardous product, including, where appropriate, the degree of hazard.
A3.1.1.2 This section contains the recommended codes assigned to each of the hazard statements applicable to
the hazard categories under the GHS.
A3.1.1.3 The hazard statement codes are intended to be used for reference purposes. They are not part of the
hazard statement text and should not be used to replace it.
A3.1.2 Codification of hazard statements
A3.1.2.1 Hazard statements are assigned a unique alphanumerical code which consists of one letter and three
numbers, as follows:
(a) the letter “H” (for “hazard statement”);
(b) a number designating the type of hazard to which the hazard statement is assigned according to
the numbering of the different parts of the GHS, as follows:
� “2” for physical hazards;
� “3” for health hazards;
� “4” for environmental hazards;
(c) two numbers corresponding to the sequential numbering of hazards arising from the intrinsic
properties of the substance or mixture, such as explosivity (codes from 200 to 210), flammability
(codes from 220 to 230), etc.
A3.1.2.2 The codes to be used for designating hazard statements are listed, in numerical order, in Table A3.1.1
for physical hazards, Table A3.1.2 for health hazards and Table A3.1.3 for environmental hazards.  Each table is divided
into 4 columns containing the following information:
Column (1) The hazard statement code;
Column (2) The hazard statement text;
 The text in bold should appear on the label, except as otherwise specified.  The
information in italics should also appear as part of the hazard statement when the
information is known.
 For example: “causes damages to organs (or state all organs affected, if known)
through prolonged or repeated exposure (state route of exposure if it is conclusively
proven that no other routes of exposure cause the hazard)”.
Column (3) Hazard class, with a reference to the chapter of the GHS where information about the
hazard class may be found.
Column (4) The hazard category or categories within a hazard class for which the use of a hazard
statement is applicable.
A3.1.2.3 In addition to individual hazard statements, a number of combined hazard statements are given in
Table A3.1.2.  The alphanumerical codes for the combined statements are constructed from the codes for the individual
statements that are combined, conjoined with the plus (“+”) sign.  For example, H300 + H310 indicates that the text to
appear on the label is “Fatal if swallowed or in contact with skin”.
- 265 -
© 2021 United Nations . All rights reserved worldwide
- 266 -
A3.1.2.4 All assigned hazard statements should appear on the label unless otherwise specified in 1.4.10.5.3.3.
The competent authority may specify the order in which they appear. Also, where a combined hazard statement is
indicated for two or more hazard statements, the competent authority may specify whether the combined hazard statement
or the corresponding individual statements should appear on the label or may leave the choice to the
manufacturer/supplier.
Table A3.1.1:  Hazard statement codes for physical hazards
Code Physical hazard statements Hazard class (GHS chapter) Hazard
category
(1) (2) (3) (4)
H200 [Deleted]
H201 [Deleted]
H202 [Deleted]
H203 [Deleted]
H204 Fire or projection hazard Explosives (chapter 2.1) 2B, 2C
H205 [Deleted]
H206 Fire, blast or projection hazard; increased
risk of explosion if desensitizing agent is